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1.

PROJECT SUMMARY

CalPlant has applied for a Conditional Use Permit Amendment in order to revise the existing
Conditional Use Permit 2000-09, which was approved by Glenn County Planning Commission on
October 18, 2000. The existing Notice of Determination for the project states, “the Conditional
Use Permit is required because the proposed building heights of ninety (90’) and one-hundred and
twenty feet (120’) will exceed the maximum height of seventy five feet (75’) allowed by Glenn
County Code.”
This Conditional Use Permit Amendment is to revise the original Planning Commission height
approval from the previous maximum of 120 feet, to a maximum height not to exceed 143 feet
above ground level (AGL). The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) has conducted an
aeronautical study and has determined the revision to be of no hazard to air navigation. This
Amendment application originally proposed a maximum height of up to 245 feet AGL; however,
the structural plan and maximum structural height was revised to a maximum of 143 feet in order
to not exceed the FAA (preliminary) determination of an impact to air traffic.
The location of the CalPlant primary facility is situated on Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 017220-030, south of State Route 162, west of County Road FF, north of County Road 53, east of
County Road D, and west of the City of Willows, in the unincorporated area of Glenn County.
Ancillary adjacent parcels include 017-220-029 to the north and 017-220-031 to the south.
1.1

RECOMMENDATIONS

This report includes documentation for the Planning Commission to find that no subsequent
environmental review is necessary pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, as well as,
approval of the amendment revising the maximum height for Conditional Use Permit 2000-09.
2.

PERMITTING AND CODE CONSISTENCY

The primary lot for the facility is APN 017-220-030. The General Plan Land Use and the Zoning
designation for the parcel is Industrial. In accordance to Glenn County Code 15.440.020, lumber
and wood products including mobilehome, modular home, and prefabricated structures are
permitted uses in the Industrial Zone.
The Conditional Use Permit Amendment was applied for per Glenn County Code 15.220
(Conditional Use Permit) and 15.440.070 (Maximum Building Height) which states: No building
or structure in this zone shall exceed seventy-five feet in height, except as otherwise permitted with
a conditional use permit.
A Variance was also originally applied for with the amendment based on the initial 220 feet height
request, per Glenn County Code 15.550.070 (Variances), which states: Any person desiring to
erect any structure or increase the height of any structure or permit the growth of any tree or
otherwise use the property in a manner contrary to the regulations adopted under this chapter
may apply to the planning authority for a variance application. However, because the maximum
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height requested was reduced from approximately 220 feet to 143 feet AGL, the Variance is no
longer required and is therefore not a part of the proposal.
2.1

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENTS

County Code Section 15.190.010 (Minor Amendment) states that the director or designated
representative may grant an amendment to a previously approved conditional use permit provided
that the amendment will not result in an increase of more than 10% of the existing facility or use
covered by the use permit.
However, Section 15.220.030 (Major Amendment to Conditional Use Permit) states that a duly
approved conditional use permit may be amended provided the change does not qualify for a minor
amendment, as defined in section 15.190. It further states that all major amendments are to be
processed as set forth in Section 15.220.010.
The proposed height increase from a previously approved maximum of 120 feet, to the currently
requested 143 feet is a change of greater than 10%; therefore, this amendment is being processed
and presented to the Planning Commission for review as a major amendment.
3.

ANALYSIS

The following sections include the review required for the Environmental Determination and the
findings for Conditional Use Permit Amendment approval.
3.1

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

A Negative Declaration for the project was adopted and approved by the Planning Commission on
October 18, 2000. CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 states that no subsequent Negative Declaration
shall be prepared for the amendment unless one or more of the following have occurred. As
subsequently listed, the information indicates that none of the following has occurred, and
therefore the amendment meets the requirements of Section 15162.
CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR 15162) Subsequent EIRs and Negative Declarations
(a) When an EIR has been certified or a negative declaration adopted for a project, no subsequent
EIR shall be prepared for that project unless the lead agency determines, on the basis of
substantial evidence in the light of the whole record, one or more of the following:
(1) Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the
previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant environmental
effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects;
The amendment is to increase the maximum structural height by 23 feet, from the approved 120
feet to the requested 143 feet AGL. The revision has been determined by the FAA to have no
impact to air traffic additionally other agency provided no comments regarding impacts. It is
CUP 2000-09, Amendment
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therefore concluded, that the height revision is not a new significant environmental effect or a
substantial increase in the severity of a previously identified effect.
(2) Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project is
undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous EIR or negative declaration due
to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the
severity of previously identified significant effects; or
There are no substantial changes due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects
or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects. The request
to increase the maximum height by 23 feet has been determined by the FAA to have no effect
on the safety of air traffic.
(3) New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been
known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified as
complete or the negative declaration was adopted, shows any of the following:
(A) The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous EIR or
negative declaration;
The project proposal is to increase the maximum height to 143 above ground level. This
revision has been determined by the FAA to have no impact to air traffic safety.
(B) Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in the
previous EIR;
There were no significant effects previously examined in the negative declaration and the
revision in the height, as determined by the FAA, will have no effect on air traffic safety.
(C) Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be
feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project, but the
project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative; or
The Conditions of Approval for the project will remain in effect. There were no mitigation
measures or alternatives previously found to not be feasible, nor did the proponents decline to
adopt to a mitigation measure or alternative.
(D) Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those analyzed
in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant effects on the
environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative.
The operator shall continue to comply with all local, state, and federal regulations and
permitting requirements for the facility. This project revision will result in no potentially
significant impacts to the environment with implementation of the conditions of approval,
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adopted best management practices, and all applicable federal, state, and local laws and
regulations.
3.2

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (GLENN COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 15.220)

Conditional Use Permit (Glenn County Code 15.220.010)
The planning commission may grant a conditional use permit for the uses listed in Division 3:
Development Districts after notice and hearing as provided in Chapter 15.040 and after making
findings as required in section 15.220.020. The proposed use is a permitted use in Division 3
15.440.020, notice was provided per Chapter 15.040, and the following includes the findings
required by 15.220.020.
Glenn County Code 15.220.020 (A-D)
The approving authority, prior to recommending approval of a development permit shall find as
follows:
A. That the proposed use at the particular location is necessary or desirable in providing a
service or facility, which will contribute to the general well-being of the public;
The facility is necessary because it provides a location for rice straw to be processed into a
fiberboard. There is a public demand for renewable building materials. The area is the vicinity
of rice straw that is the primary resource for the fiberboard facility. In addition, according, to the
provided application narrative, modern cyclone dryers are taller, yet more efficient.
B. That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to
property or improvements in the vicinity;
The proposed amendment to Conditional Use Permit 2000-09, is to increase the previously
permitted height by 23 feet. According to the FAA study, the revision will not cause a hazard to
air navigation. It is therefore concluded that the revision to the permitted structural height will
not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the
vicinity, or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity. Conditions of Approval were
prepared during the initial approval and will remain in place. In addition, federal, state, and local
agencies will continue to monitor the site.
C. That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate said use and
to accommodate all of the yards, setbacks, walls or fences, and other features required herein
or by the planning commission;
All structures and equipment proposed, underconstuction, or completed are required to meet all
minimum yard and setback requirements. The facility meets all required yard setbacks for the
“M” zoning designation (Glenn County Code 15.440).
CUP 2000-09, Amendment
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D. Except in the case of the expansion of a nonconforming use, that the granting of the permit
will not adversely affect the general plan or any area plan of the county.
Granting an amendment to the height for Conditional Use Permit 2000-09 would not adversely
affect the Glenn County General Plan Land Use Designation or Zoning of “Industrial”. The
existing and proposed facility shall comply with all permit requirements as stated in the Glenn
County Code. Therefore, the Conditional Use Permit Amendment will not adversely affect the
General Plan.
4.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

There is a ten-calendar day appeal period following Planning Commission action on this
amendment to Conditional Use Permit 2000-09. The appeal made to the Glenn County Board of
Supervisors must be made in accordance with Section 15.050.020 of the Glenn County Code. The
Board of Supervisors will hear the appeal as outlined by this code. The decision of the Board of
Supervisors may then be challenged in court.
The necessary permits shall be secured in all affected federal, state, and local agencies. It is the
responsibility of the applicant/operator to make certain all requirements are met and permits are
obtained from all other agencies.
In addition to the Conditions of Approval, the operator’s and his/her technical or project
management representative’s attention is directed to the attached memoranda from other agencies
reflecting their comments on reviewing the application. The items noted are a guide to assist the
applicant in meeting the requirements of the applicable local, state, and federal government codes.
The memoranda may also note any unusual circumstances that need special attention. The items
listed are a guide and not intended to be a comprehensive summary of all codified requirements or
site-specific requirements.
5.

FINDINGS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

Finding 1 (CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (1))
The revision has been determined by the FAA to have no impact to air traffic additionally other
agency provided no comments regarding impacts. Therefore, the height revision is not a new
significant environmental effect or a substantial increase in the severity of a previously identified
effect.
Finding 2 (CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (2))
The request to increase the maximum height by 23 feet has been determined by the FAA to have
no effect on the safety of air traffic.
Finding 3 CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (3) (A-D)
CUP 2000-09, Amendment
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(A) As determined by the FAA, the amendment to increase the maximum height to 143 feet will
not have significant effects previously not discussed.
(B) Significant effects will not be substantially more severe than previously examined in the
negative declaration, because the revision in the height will have no effect on air traffic safety.
(C) There were no mitigation measures or alternatives previously found to not be feasible, nor did
the proponents decline to adopt to a previous mitigation measure or alternative.
(D) The project proponents did not previously decline to adopt a mitigation measure or alternative
that would substantially reduce significant effects on the environment.
6.

FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT

According to Glenn County Code Sections 15.220.010 and 15.220.030, the following findings
listed in Glenn County Code Section 15.220.020 shall be made prior to recommending approval
of a conditional use permit or amendment to a conditional use permit:
Finding 1 (Desirability and Contribution to Public Well-Being)
The use at the particular location is necessary or desirable in providing a service or facility, which
will contribute to the general well-being of the public. The facility is necessary because it provides
a location for rice straw to be converted to a commodity. There is a demand by the public for safe
use of the rice straw. Glenn County and the surrounding valley area has been a productive rice area
and has been proven to be economically viable for rice and rice straw.
Finding 2 (Hazards)
The existing use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to
property or improvements in the vicinity. The proposed project will not have adverse effects on
nearby residents, uses, or the public in general.
Finding 3 (Suitability of Parcel Size)
The site for the existing use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate said use and to
accommodate all of the yards, setbacks, walls or fences, and other features required herein or by
the Planning Commission.
Finding 4 (General Plan Consistency)
Granting the height amendment by 23 feet will not adversely affect the general plan or any area
plan of the County because the proposed project conforms to the General Plan and County Code.
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7.

SAMPLE MOTIONS:

Environmental Determination
I move that pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, the Planning Commission find that no
subsequent environmental review is necessary.
Conditional Use Permit
I (further) move that the Planning Commission approve the proposed amendment to Conditional
Use Permit 2000-09 with the Findings as presented in the Staff Report and the existing Conditions
of Approval.

CUP 2000-09, Amendment
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CalPlant I, LLC Conditional Use Permit Amendment
CalPlant I, LLC (“CalPlant” or “the Company”) is developing a medium-density fiberboard (“MDF”) plant
(“the Plant”) on a 273-acre site in Willows, California. The site is located in the northern portion of
California’s rice growing region, approximately 75 miles north of Sacramento.
MDF is a composite panel product created by combining cellulosic fibers with a resin binder and wax
and pressing the mixture into panels using high temperature and pressure. Because it can be made in a
wide range of thicknesses and because it is machinable, MDF has a wide variety of applications, such as
construction, furniture, molding, flooring and decorative hardwood plywood.
Traditionally, MDF has been produced using fiber from either wood or wood byproducts. Using the
patented production process developed by Mr. Jerry Uhland and CalAg, the Plant will produce highquality, environmentally-friendly MDF using annually renewable rice straw as its feedstock.
Each harvest season, the Sacramento Valley has produced approximately 550% of the rice straw that will
be needed for the Plant's targeted annual production capacity of 140 million square feet, ¾" basis
("MMsf ¾" … an industry standard unit of measurement). The straw, a waste by-product of rice
production, must be disposed of after each harvest and, since 1991, when post-harvest burning
regulations were initiated, no other economically viable post-harvest uses for the straw have been
developed. CalPlant has secured long-term agreements to procure approximately 160% of the Plant’s
expected annual need for rice straw. All of this raw material, field-dried to approximately 16% moisture
content and completely tarped on all 6 sides until used at the plant, is harvested during an
approximately 2-month period each Fall and stored on premises for the forthcoming year in an
engineered yard to control storm water discharge. At its peak, this volume is expected to be
approximately 270,000 tons per year.
The Plant uses existing, proven technology common to modern MDF production plants, and will
be the first facility in the world to manufacture MDF on a commercial scale using rice straw as
feedstock. The production process equipment is identical to that used in modem wood-based
MDF plants using continuous press technology.
There have been some required modifications to the MDF manufacturing process (for technical
and environmental purposes) since the year 2000 when the Conditional Use Permit was applied
for and granted. One of the changes is that dryer cyclones are much more efficient than they
were in 2000, but they are also much taller. The function of a dryer cyclone is to separate air from
fiber after it has been dried. The original cyclones were about 120’ high. The older cyclones
emitted a significant amount of fiber through exhaust air and were highly inefficient. Modern
cyclones are more efficient, but they are also significantly taller. The top of CalPlant’s cyclone
structure (a steel complex that supports a number of critical pieces of additional processing
equipment) will be approximately 143’ or less from ground level.
The Plant will employ approximately 94 skilled, semi-skilled and professional team members (45
hourly production operators, 20 hourly maintenance techs, 15 salaried supervisory and
administrative support, 14 salaried management, technical and sales), and will operate 24/7 for
the full year, excluding 1 week for extended annual maintenance and 6 paid holidays.

In addition to the strong economic model presented by the Plant’s immediate proximity to its raw
material supply, strong end-use markets in California specifically as well as the surrounding
western states, and the latest process technology, there are significant environmental benefits
arising from CalPlant. In the Sacramento Valley, rice straw was burned after the harvest until
the passing of the Connelly-Areias-Chandler Rice Straw Burning Reduction Act (AB 1378,
Ch787, 1991) by the California Air Resources Board (CARB), which basically prohibited this
practice to improve air quality. The ban was implemented in 1991 and by 2001 all burning
ended except in special cases to help destroy certain diseases. Since then, straw has been reincorporated into the soil to decompose, and the fields are re-flooded to accelerate this
process. Additionally, the decomposition process results in the formation of methane, a
strong greenhouse gas. When straw is removed from the fields for other uses such as making
MDF in this particular facility, annual post-harvest water usage can thus be reduced
significantly (estimated 59,400 acre-feet or 19.4 billion gallons), and the methane gas
generated by the decomposition process reduced significantly as well (as much as 62,100
tons annually). Other environmental benefits can be attributed to the consumption of this
raw material in CalPlant’s manufacturing process as well, including:
1. Reduction in the use of fungicides and other chemicals in the fields,
benefitting water quality and farm worker health and safety.
2. Reduction of approximately 4,200 acres of forest land needing to be
clear-cut each year by using rice straw instead of wood.
3. Reduction in the emission of volatile organic compounds from the Plant due
to the use of rice straw in place of wood in the process, with corresponding
ability to reduce the need for some air pollution control equipment in the
Plant.
4. Reduction of heat and electricity used to process and convert rice straw to MDF
when compared to wood raw materials.
5. Reduction in the consumption of transportation fuel and the resulting vehicle
emissions, compared to wood, as all of the Plant's straw needs will be met
within a 25-mile radius.
6. Improved indoor air quality in homes and commercial buildings using
CalPlant MDF through the use of a formaldehyde-free resin.
During the 18-20-month construction period, the Plant will employ an estimated 200 to 300 fulltime workers. Once completed and the Plant is operating at full capacity, CalPlant will have an
annual payroll of approximately $11 million. An estimated 400 to 450 workers will be employed
each year by the baling and transportation companies during the 5-month straw procurement
season. The Plant will also generate over 800 ancillary jobs due to the economic multiplier
effect as estimated by the State of California.
CalPlant will save Sacramento Valley rice farmers an estimated $20 million annually. As noted
above, rice farmers now incur significant costs for additional cultivation, water and chemicals in
order to decompose the rice straw while keeping the consequent crop diseases under control.
Rice farmers will incur significantly lower post-harvest straw management costs than they do
now. This additional income will, in turn, benefit the local community, region and the state.

CalPlant will demonstrate the economic and environmental viability of using annuallyrenewable raw materials for building materials. With its patented process, its state-of-the-art
technology, and its low raw material cost, the Willows plant is expected be the lowest-cost MDF
producer in North America. It will thus be a model for similar projects elsewhere in California,
in North American, and throughout the world. It will demonstrate that high quality MDF—34
billion square feet of which are used each year worldwide—can be profitably made using a
plentiful and sustainable, annually renewable agricultural waste product, rather than wood
products. The wood can thus be used for other more valuable purposes—such as biomass for
energy production—or can be left in the world’s forests to benefit the environment.
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Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2017-AWP-12187-OE

Issued Date: 11/01/2018
Les Younie
CalPlant1, LLC
PO Box 1338
WILLOWS, CA 95988
** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **
The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:
Structure:
Location:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Heights:

Stack Dryer
WILLOWS, CA
39-30-58.00N NAD 83
122-14-15.00W
148 feet site elevation (SE)
143 feet above ground level (AGL)
291 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:
It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:
_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)
Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 2.
The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.
Any height exceeding 143 feet above ground level (291 feet above mean sea level), will result in a substantial
adverse effect and would warrant a Determination of Hazard to Air Navigation.
This determination expires on 05/01/2020 unless:
(a)

the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.
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(b)
(c)

extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.
If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.
This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.
This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.
If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (424) 405-7643, or karen.mcdonald@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2017AWP-12187-OE.

Signature Control No: 349947038-389058838
Karen McDonald
Specialist
Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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( DNE )

TOPO Map for ASN 2017-AWP-12187-OE
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VICINITY NOTICE OF PLANNING COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING
NOTICE OF INTENT AND PUBLIC HEARING
BY THE GLENN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the County of Glenn, State of
California, as lead agency, will hold a Public Hearing to consider the project amendment as
listed below and that the amendment meets the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines Section 15162. The Public Hearing will be held at the Glenn County Board of
Supervisors’ Chambers, 2nd Floor Willows Memorial Hall, 525 West Sycamore Street, Willows,
California, on Wednesday, January 2, 2019, at 9:00 A.M., or as soon thereafter as the business
of the Commission will allow.
APPLICANT/ LANDOWNER: CalPlant 1, LLC
PROJECT: Conditional Use Permit 2000-09, Amendment
CalPlant 1, LLC (previously CalAg) has applied for a Conditional Use Permit Amendment in
order to revise the existing Conditional Use Permit 2000-09, which was approved by Glenn
County Planning Commission on October 18, 2000. The existing Notice of Determination for
the project states, “the Conditional Use Permit is required because the proposed building heights
of ninety (90’) and one-hundred and twenty feet (120’) will exceed the maximum height of
seventy five feet (75’) allowed by Glenn County Code.” This Conditional Use Permit
Amendment is to revise the original Planning Commission height approval by 23 feet, from the
previous maximum of 120 feet, to a maximum height not to exceed 143 feet above ground level
(AGL). The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) has conducted an aeronautical study and has
determined the revision to be of no hazard to air navigation (2017-AWP-12187-OE).
LOCATION: The project site is located on the south side of State Route 162, west of County
Road FF, north of County Road 53, east of County Road D, and west of the City of Willows, in
the unincorporated area of Glenn County.
APN(s):
Zoning:
General Plan:
017-220-029
“M” Industrial
Industrial
017-220-030
“M” Industrial (Primary Facility)
Industrial
017-220-031
“AE-20” Exclusive Agriculture
General Agriculture
DECISIONS: The Planning Commission may approve, deny, or continue:
(A) That no subsequent environmental review is necessary pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Section 15162
(B) The Conditional Use Permit 2000-09, Amendment
All interested parties may submit comments regarding the proposed project by Wednesday,
January 2, 2019, at 9:00 A.M., or appear and present oral and/or written testimony at the Public
Hearing. Please note that if you challenge the proposed action(s) in court, you may be limited to
raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the Public Hearing described in this
notice, or in written correspondence at, or prior to, the Public Hearing. All environmental
information and project documentation is available for review at the Planning & Community
Development Services Agency, 777 North Colusa Street, Willows, CA 95988. Contact Andy
Popper, Senior Planner by phone (530) 934-6540, fax 934-6533, or apopper@countyofglenn.net.

